CLARK COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AGENDA ITEM

Petitioner: Denis Cederburg, Director of Public Works

Recommendation:

Approve and authorize the Chair to sign Interlocal Contract No. 3122 between Clark County and Regional Transportation Commission of Southern Nevada for construction of the Maryland Parkway Underground Utilities between Tropicana Avenue and Flamingo Road project. (For possible action)

FISCAL IMPACT:

Fund #:	4990.991	Fund Name:	Public Works Regional
			Improvements/RTC
Fund Center:	1260110001	Funded PGM/Grant:	PW.R256AFT
Amount:	\$14,000,000		
Description:	Maryland Pkwy Underground Utilities - Tropicana to Flamingo		
Additional Comments:	N/A		

BACKGROUND:

The Regional Transportation Commission of Southern Nevada (RTC) has approved and budgeted funding for the Maryland Parkway Underground Utilities between Tropicana Avenue and Flamingo Road project in the Highway Improvement Acquisition Fund - Fuel Revenue Indexing for Fiscal Year 2024. All necessary rights-of-way to construct the project have been obtained.

Interlocal Contract No. 3122 allocates funds for construction of the Maryland Parkway Underground Utilities between Tropicana Avenue and Flamingo Road project. The project consists of improvements on Maryland Parkway from 650 feet south of Tropicana Avenue to 200 feet north of Flamingo Road, a length of approximately one mile. The project includes installing a shared utility conduit duct bank to facilitate the undergrounding of overhead utility lines on the east side of Maryland Parkway. The time of performance is effective until December 31, 2028, unless time extensions are granted.

RTC approved the interlocal contract at its meeting on November 9, 2023.

The District Attorney's Office has reviewed and approved the interlocal contract as to form.

Cleared for Agenda